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INTRODUCTION

This report covers detailed magnetJ c and VLF . 

electro-magnetic surveys on parts of the Goldmac claim group 

in Ben Nevis Township. A report to the company by the writer 

dated July 20th, 1980 covering the general magnetic and electro 

magnetic surveys of the property gives all pertinent data such 

as property and location, access and facilities, history and 

development, etc. This need not be repeated here as this report 

should be read in conjunction with the earlier report. The field 

work was done by John Lil l, P.Eng. and John Essery, Geophysical 

Technician, of Toronto and Rouyn respectively. Local labour 

provided line cutting services.

SURVEY RESULTS AND INTERPRETATION

The detail surveys were done as a part of a larger 

program of detail prospecting and mapping in the vicinity of an 

attractive silver-gold prospect. In the Detail Area lines have
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been cut at 100 foot intervals. Magnetic and electro-magnetic 

readings were taken on lines 200 feet apart with readings every 

50 feet.

The magnetic survey was done using a McPhar M500A 

fluxgate magnetometer.

The magnet survey shows almost nothing of interest. 

The absolute maximum variation in magnetic intensity is 800 gammas 

but for practical purposes all magnetic variation lies within a 

range of 200 gammas.

The extreme magnetic low occurs near the north end of 

line 2W and is unexplained. Possibly there is a magnetically strong 

diabase dike nearby and the low reflects a di-pole effect.

The extreme magnetic high located at 7N on line 2E 

is caused by a nearby diabase dike.

There j s no explanation for the medium intensity reading 

at the south end of line 20E.

ELECTRO-MAGNETIC SURVEY

The electro-magnetic survey was done with a Geonics 

EM 36, VLP unit.

No strong conductors were located and it is quite safe 

lo say that there are no persistent and continuous E-W trending
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bands of sulfide minerals or graphitic shear zones.

The rocks of the area are well sulphidized and generally 

of rhyolitic composition. Thus the sulphides are generally 

isolated grains in a non-conductive medium.

Electro magnetic variations obtained are not interpreted 

with great confidence and the correlations from line to line are 

uncertain. None of the VLF conductors can be classed as a drill 

target unless supporting evidence can be gained.

The silver-gold-lead occurrence did not respond 

electro-magneticall y.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The magnetic survey indicates that there are no 

large rock masses containing significant concentrations 

of either magnetite or pyrrhotite. Any diabase dikes 

traversing the claim are probably small and narrow. 

The underlying rocks are probably all of very similar 

chemical compositions.

2. The VLF conductors are indistinct and are either

topographic features, bedrock features, or water courses
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carrying' weak electrolytes. There is a general area 

of variable electro-magnetic conductivity in the north 

part of the Detail Area.

This report is respectfully submitted.

Willowdale, Ontario 
October 27, 1980.

HARPER CONSULTING SERVICES TNG

l

l. G. Harper, P.ng. . 
President .
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HARPER Consulting Services 300

H. Grant Harper P. Eng., President 

Consulting Engineer b Geologist 314 Hendon Avenue

Willowdale,'Ontario M2M 1B2 

(416) 225-7412

July 9, 1980.
Officers and Directors,
Goldmac Explorations Inc.,
Suite 806,
88 University Ave.,
Toronto,

Gentlemen,

Herewith is a brief Progress Report on the exploration 
program on your Ben Nevis Township gold-silver prospect.

All lines, including detail lines, have been cut and * 
surveyed magnetically and electromagnetically. The surveys are 
now being plotted and interpreted.

Radiometric surveying, geological mapping, and prospecting 
have been started. The geological mapping has suggested a new 
concept for diamond drilling in the area of known gold-silver 
mineralization. The prospecting, which has covered only the area 
of known mineralization and surroudings, has extended the zone 
along strike to the northeast. The following assay results are 
from grab samples collected by the prospector, John Essery,

Sample No. 
XX
XXX

2601
2602
2603

Ozs, Au

0.02
NIL

0.02
0.01
NIL

Ozs, Ae
3.88

NIL
21.9
0.52
1.51

7.Pp
1.18
0.01
2.99
0.05
0.80

l Zn
0.11
0.02
0.47
0.03
0.82

The above results are most encouraging for sample 2601 
extends the length of the known mineralized zone. Spectrographic 
analyses of the above samples returned low values in cobalt, 
cadmium, vanadium and gallium. None of these metals were present 
in economic ally significant amounts but their presence indicates 
that we must contimue to check all samples for cobalt and cadmium.

Yours truly,
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X-KAY AS S c, Y L fi?')P. AT'IPI-S LIMITED 

LFSlff STrU'FT, O'JN (MILS* ONTARIO 

f- 416-4^5-^7^ fj TFLcA 06

3J4.

C. E " T I F1CATF Of ANALYSIS

TO: GOLD MA C t-XPl 
SUIT t H"!fe, ^

^, ATITi H-JC.t 
UMIVLRSI^Y AVF.t

M S J 1T6

FPOKT 7470 tF. FILE 3631-PA

•3 ROCKS KfcF: H.G. HARPf SUP, v, l TT L D OM 9-JUN-BO

I-JPRF ANALYSE:'; AS r-aiLCHS:

?N 
A G 
P ft

30

UNITS
C li TON
X
C Z /TOM
9?

FA

F MS

OFTFCTION LIMIT 
0.010 
0.010 
0.200 
0.010

DATf 2^-JUM-BO

V-RAY ASSAY l. 

CERTIFIED BY

J.H.OPD^BEFCK



x— '.AY ASSAY l A 

LT SLIT ST^rtTt H 

HfHF- 41 6-44S-57S5

^f, l MITT') 

N' M I l. L S t ONTARIO H3B 3)4

TF.LFX 06-9B6947 

"JF ANALYSIS

-UPTRT 7470 ?ILL

TO: GOLOMAC E XPL CIR AT l i? M INC. t
SUITt 806, "8 UNIVFRSITY AV C..,

, ONTARIO. 
1 T 6

5 SOCKS H. G. HAHfJ i:P SUHMJTTFO O\ 9-JUM-QO

?5-JUN-30

P l. F M F NT SE'\'S* F-LFMENT
2 d O? ?60l 2602

H - 

1H
M 
M

ANTIMUNY (
ARSENIC (
BERYLLIUM (
b IS /UTM (
CADMIUM (
c R lo* (
M c 4 i y y (
C H' O^IUM (
COBALT (
COPPER l
GALLUJM (
GEPXiAMIU 11 (
I ROM {
L FA 0 (
L ITHPJ'4 (

KEY

- 10? P L U S
- 5-13?;
- 1 -1 0"^
- :).5-5?o

4)
4)
2)
2)
4)
5)
4)
4)
3 )
1 l
2)
1)
2)
?)
4)

T J

^ "
^TD N.)

NO NO
.\iD MD

•1 0 N L)
••JO NO
f, 0 M )
NO T
N n N u

s*~~ ^^Cf v; CLT^
\Tj M")
^ M
L^l TL
\o ND

SY.--IR.H5

l - C.l-U
U - O.CS-O.rit

T - 0.01-0.1*
FT - C. 01 X OK
ND - MOT Ol-'Tt:C

MANGAMFSf
MFRCU!? Y
M 'Jl Y B i) E Ml l ?
NICK PL
S ILVER
T ANT AHJ",
THORIUM
TIN
TITANH)*1'
TUN'GST rN
URAMIIH
VANAfiFUM
YTTRIUM
7 I NC
MRCONIUM

l EG6NO

LFSS
T e L )

( i)
(4)

M 3)
( 1)
( 1 )
{ 5)
(3)
(2)
(2)
( 4)
{ 3)
(2)
( 3)
( 4)
(4)

T
NO
NO
IJO
T
NO
NO
NO
T
NO
NO
NO
FT
TL
NO

(L

MQ

NO
NO
NO
FT
•MO
(JO
FT
TL
•NO
viO
'••J 0

FT
T

T

. * S f -M S
m T DF
1 - 0.0
2 - 0.0
i - 0.0
4 - 0.0
5 - 0,0

MSIT1VITY

?tTTrR SFNSIT1VITIF. S CAN BF 
IF A^D WHr'; R-rojRF ).

WITH SPFCIAL T6CHMIOUES,



X-**Y ASSAY L AERATOR I f r, LIMlTFfj 

LfStlE STtU:lT, D'l M MILLS. ONTARIO M33 3J4 

r 416-44^-^7^5 TELEX 06-986947 

CERTIFICATE Of- ANALYSIS

R t-PORT 7470 RF F. FILE 3631-P4

TO: Gf'LDMAC EXPLORATION INC.*
SUITE 8C:6. lil UNIVERSITY AVr.* 
TORONTO. ONTARIO. 
M r)J 1T6

5 ROCKS n.EF: H.G. HARPER SUBMITTED ON 9-JUN-BO

?5-JUN-BO

SENS* ELEMENT SENS*
2603 2603

ANT IMQNY
ARSENIC
RERYLLIU""
R ISMIJTH
CADMIUM
CER IIH
f j 1 3 ?i i u y .
C ri P. DM I UM
COBALT
COPPER
GALLIUM
GERMANIUM
I R i? 'J
LEAD
l ITHI JM

4) NO
4) ND
2) NO

I?) NO
4) ND
5) ND
4) MO
4 ) N D,,

t n CEO
1) T
?1 ND
1) NO
2) M
2) L
4) NH

MANGANESE
MERCURY
MOLYP.DFNIH
NICKEL
SILVER
TANTALUM
THORIUM
TIN
TITANIUM
TUNGSTEN
URANIUM
VANADIUM
YTTR IUM
7 INC
7 IRCOMIU*

(1)
4)
3)
1)
1)
5)
3)
2)
2)
4)
3)
2)
3)
4)
4)

T
T
FT
NO
T
NO
MO
NO
TL
NO
NO
FT
NO
M
T

LEGEND

FY TO SYMBQlS

H -
MH -

M -
L M -

lo 0-: PLUS
5-1 5*
1-105;
0.5-S^i

L
TL

T
PT

- 0.1-12

- 0.05-0.52
- 0.0 1-0. K
- O.OU fi4 LESS

MD - NOT DETECTED

'^SENSITIVITY 
(LIMIT UF DETECTION)

1 - 0.0005-0.0012
2 - 0.001-0.005*
3 - 0.005-0.01?
4 - 0.01-0.052
5 - O.05-0.IS

NCTF: Kf.TTFR SENSITIVITIES 
IF AND WHf.f" RcOUIRlrO

CAN Bf- OBTAINED /(ITH SPECIAL TECHNIQUES*



X-KAY ASSAY LABORATORIES LIMITFO 

LESLIE STRFtT, OQN MILLS* ONTARIO M3B 3J4 

PHONE 416-44*1-5755 TELEX 06-986947 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

REPORT 7470 Rf'F. FILE 3631-P4

TO: &OLDMAC EXPLORATION INC.*
SUITE 606, B rt UNIVERSITY AVF., 
TORONTO* ONTARIO. 
M5J 1T6

5 ROCKS H.G. HARPtR SUBMITTED ON Q-JUN-ftO

25-JUN-BO

f L F. MF NT S c MS*
XXX

ANT IMiJNY
ARSENIC
BERYLLIUM
BISMUTH
CAOi'-IIUM
TER IUM
MObllH
CHROMIUM l
COBALT
COPPFrt
GALLIUM
GERMANIUM
IRON
L EAO
L ITHIUM

4)
4)
2)
2)
4)
5)
4)
4)

t 3)
1 l)
2)
1)
2)
2)
4)

ND
ND
ND
NO
MO
Mn
W
NO
•J D

T
MO
•'ID
M
LM
ND

WO 
NO

ND
NO
NO
T
NJ
FT
NO
NO
M

T 
NO

ELEMENT SENS*

MAKGANESF (1)

XX

HOLY HOE NUrt
NICKEL
SILVER
TANTALUM
THORIUM
TIN
TITANIUM
TUNGSTEN
URANIUM
VANAfMUM
YTTRIUM
7 INC
7 IRCONIU*"

( 1)
(4)
3)
1)
1 )
5)
3)
2)
2)
4)
3)
2)
3)
4)
4)

T
NO
NO
NO
T
MO
FT
NO
TL
NO
NO

(^NTT
LM
T

T
T
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
TL
ND
FT
ND
MD
FT
T

LEGEND

H 
W H
M 

L M

K-E Y TO SYMBOLS 

10* PLUS 

1-10?

L - 0.1-1X
Tt - 0.05-0. 5V
T - O.Ol-O.nj

FT - 0.01?i OR L^SS
MD - MOT OETHCTEO

^SENSITIVITY 
(LIMIT OF DETECTION)

1 - 0.0005-0.001^
2 - 0.001-0.005^
3 - 0.005-0.013!
4 - 0.01-0.05^
5 - 0.05-0.1?

MOTr-: BETT C R SENSITIVITIES CAN 
IF AND WHEN' RfrOUIRFO.

HE OBTAINED WITH SPECIAL TECHMIOUESi
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solid line 30

J2.

Quadralure
dashed line

GOLDMAC EXPLORATIONS

VLF CONDUCTOR
DETAIL AREA

BEN NEVIS TOWNSHIP

32D05SE00S0 63.3803 BEN NEVIS 220

FEET

Profile Scale: l ^

Transmitting Station; CUTLER, MAINE

Electromagnetic Survey


