010

MEAP KL-142

GOLDMAC EXPLORATIONS INC.

DETAIL AREA - MAGNETIC & VLF SURVEYS

BEN NEVIS TOWNSHIP ONTARIO

# GOLDMAC EXPLORATIONS INC. DETAIL AREA - MAGNETIC & VLF SURVEYS BEN NEVIS TOWNSHIP ONTARIO

#### INTRODUCTION

This report covers detailed magnetic and VLF electro-magnetic surveys on parts of the Goldmac claim group in Ben Nevis Township. A report to the company by the writer dated July 20th, 1980 covering the general magnetic and electro-magnetic surveys of the property gives all pertinent data such as property and location, access and facilities, history and development, etc. This need not be repeated here as this report should be read in conjunction with the earlier report. The field work was done by John Lill, P.Eng. and John Essery, Geophysical Technician, of Toronto and Rouyn respectively. Local labour provided line cutting services.

#### SURVEY RESULTS AND INTERPRETATION

The detail surveys were done as a part of a larger program of detail prospecting and mapping in the vicinity of an attractive silver-gold prospect. In the Detail Area lines have

been cut at 100 foot intervals. Magnetic and electro-magnetic readings were taken on lines 200 feet apart with readings every 50 feet.

# MAGNETIC SURVEY

The magnetic survey was done using a McPhar M500A fluxgate magnetometer.

The magnet survey shows almost nothing of interest.

The absolute maximum variation in magnetic intensity is 800 gammas but for practical purposes all magnetic variation lies within a range of 200 gammas.

The extreme magnetic low occurs near the north end of line 2W and is unexplained. Possibly there is a magnetically strong diabase dike nearby and the low reflects a di-pole effect.

The extreme magnetic high located at 7N on line 2E is caused by a nearby diabase dike.

There is no explanation for the medium intensity reading at the south end of line 20E.

# ELECTRO-MAGNETIC SURVEY

The electro-magnetic survey was done with a Geonics EM 16, VLF unit.

No strong conductors were located and it is quite safe to say that there are no persistent and continuous E-W trending

bands of sulfide minerals or graphitic shear zones.

The rocks of the area are well sulphidized and generally of rhyolitic composition. Thus the sulphides are generally isolated grains in a non-conductive medium.

Electro magnetic variations obtained are not interpreted with great confidence and the correlations from line to line are uncertain. None of the VLF conductors can be classed as a drill target unless supporting evidence can be gained.

The silver-gold-lead occurrence did not respond electro-magnetically.

#### CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- 1. The magnetic survey indicates that there are no large rock masses containing significant concentrations of either magnetite or pyrrhotite. Any diabase dikes traversing the claim are probably small and narrow.

  The underlying rocks are probably all of very similar chemical compositions.
- 2. The VLF conductors are indistinct and are either topographic features, bedrock features, or water courses

carrying weak electrolytes. There is a general area of variable electro-magnetic conductivity in the north part of the Detail Area.

This report is respectfully submitted.

Willowdale, Ontario October 27, 1980. HARPER CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

H.G. Harper, P.Eng. President.



1 ~ D O A Z



# HARPER Consulting Services inc.

KL-170

H. Grant Harper P. Eng., President Consulting Engineer & Geologist

314 Hendon Avenue Willowdale, Ontario M2M 1B2 (416) 225-7412

July 9, 1980.

Officers and Directors, Goldmac Explorations Inc., Suite 806, 88 University Ave., Toronto.

Gentlemen,

Herewith is a brief Progress Report on the exploration program on your Ben Nevis Township gold-silver prospect.

All lines, including detail lines, have been cut and surveyed magnetically and electromagnetically. The surveys are now being plotted and interpreted.

Radiometric surveying, geological mapping, and prospecting have been started. The geological mapping has suggested a new concept for diamond drilling in the area of known gold-silver mineralization. The prospecting, which has covered only the area of known mineralization and surroudings, has extended the zone along strike to the northeast. The following assay results are from grab samples collected by the prospector, John Essery.

Sample No.	Ozs. Au	Ozs. Ag	<u>%Рь</u>	<u>% Zn</u>
XX	0.02	3.88	1.18	0.11
xxx	NIL	NIL	0.01	0.02
2601	0.02	21.9	2.99	0.47
2602	0.01	0.52	0.05	0.03
2603	NIL	1.51	0.80	0.82

The above results are most encouraging for sample 2601 extends the length of the known mineralized zone. Spectrographic analyses of the above samples returned low values in cobalt, cadmium, vanadium and gallium. None of these metals were present in economic ally significant amounts but their presence indicates that we must continue to check all samples for cobalt and cadmium.

SAMPLE	AU OZZTOW	ZN %	AG DZ/TON	Pe %
XX	0.02	0.11	3.88	1.18 Vanadicin
XXX	MIL	0.02	NIL	0.01
2601	0.02	0.47	21.9	2.99 Gallin Atsenic
2602	0.01	0.03	0.52	0.05 Gillium
2603	VIL	0.8?	1.51	0.80 Cubail

Ben Navi Ty.
Surface Creps May 180

1885 LESUIE STREET. DON MILLS. ONTARIO M38 314

PHONE 416-445-5755 TELEX 06-986947

#### CERTIFICATE OF AMALYSIS

TO: SOLDMAC EXPLORATION INC.. SUITE 806. RS UNIVERSITY AVE. . THRONTO. UNTARID. M5J 1T6

REPORT 7470

REF. FILE 3631-P4

5 ROCKS REF: H.G. HARPER SUBMITTED ON 9-JUN-80

WERE ANALYSED AS FOLLOWS:

	UNITS	METHOD	DETECTION LIMIT
20	OZZTON	F۵	0.010
7 N	%	XRE	0.010
ΑG	CZ/TON	F 4	0.200
PB	%	χς =	0.010
30	ELEMENT	EMS	

DATE 25-JUN-80

CERTIFIED BY

# 1995 LESLIE STREET. DAN MILLS. ONTARIO MAR 3J4

PHONE 416-445-5755

TELEX 06-986947

#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

REPORT 7470

REF. FILE 3531-P4

25-JUN-80

TO: GOLDMAC EXPLORATION INC..
SUITE 806, 98 UNIVERSITY AVE.,
TORONTO, ONTARIO.
M5J 176

5 ROCKS REF: H.G. HARPER SUBMITTED ON 9-JUN-80

ELEMENT SE	ENS#			ELEMENT	SENS*		
		2501	26 02			2601	2602
YOUNI TO A	(4)	T	C.A	MANGANES	E (1)	τ΄	ND.
ARSENIC	(4)	<u> 40</u>	No	MERCURY	(4)	ND	ND
RERYLLTUM	(2)	40	ИD	MOLYBOEN	114(3)	ND	ИD
BISKUTH	(2)	ND	ND	NICKEL	(1)	110	ND
CADMIUM	(4)	40	ND .	SILVER	(1)	T	FT,
CERIUM	(5)	40	ND	TANTALUM	(5)	ND	NO
MICSIUM	(4)	ND	MO	THORIUM	(3)	NO	40
CHROWIUM	(4)	ND	Τ	TIN	(2)	ND	₽Ţ
COBALT	(3)	<i>40</i>	No	TITAMIUM	(2)	T	TL
CUPPER	(1)	٠.	J.	TUNGSTEN	(4)	ИD	ND
GALLIUM	(2)	(FŤ)	(FT)	URANIUM	(3)	40	ИD
GERMANIUM	(1)	NO	NO	MILLUANAA	(2)	ND	ND
IRON	(2)	M	М	YTTRIUM	(3)	FT	FT
LEAD	(2)	LM	TL	7 INC	(4)	TL	Ŧ
LITHIUM	(4)	ND	MD	ZIRCONTU	M (4)	ND	٢

LEGENO

#### KEY TO SYMBOLS

H + 10% PLUS L - 0.1-1% MH - 5-15% IL - 0.05-0.5% M + 1-10% T - 0.01-0.1% LM - 0.5-5% FT - 0.01% OR LESS NO - NOT DETCCTED \*SENSITIVITY (LIMIT OF DETECTION) 1 - 0.0005-0.001% 2 - 0.001-0.005%

3 - 0.005 - 0.01% 4 - 0.01 - 0.05%

5 - 0.05-0.1%

NOTE: BETTER SENSITIVITIES CAN BE DETAINED WITH SPECIAL TECHNIQUES. IF AND WHEN REQUIRED.

# 1985 LESUIE STREET. DON MILLS. ONTARIO M38 3J4

PHONE 416-445-5755

TELEX 06-986947

# CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

REPORT 7470

RFF. FILE 3631-P4

25-JUN-80

TO: GOLOMAC EXPLORATION INC., SUITE 806, 38 UNIVERSITY AVE., TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5J 1T6

5 ROCKS REF: H.G. HARPER SUBMITTED ON 9-JUN-80

ELEMENT SE	∃NS*		ELEMENT SENS	, श्रेर
		2603		2603
ANT IMONY	(4)	NO	MANGANESE (1	) T
ARSENIC	(4)	ND	MERCURY (4	.) T
BERYLLIUM	(2)	ND	MOLYBDENUM(3	) FT
BISMUTH	(2)	ND	NICKEL (1	) ND
MUINGAO	(4)	ND	SILVER (1	) T
CERIUM	(5)	GN	TANTALUM (S	) ND
NIDBIUM	(4)	ND	THORIUM (3	ND ND
CHROMIUM	(4)	ND_	TIN (2	) ND
COBALT	(3)	(FT)	TITANIUM (2	) TL
COPPER	(1)	T	TUNGSTEN (4	ON ND
GALLIUM	(2)	ND	URANTUM (3	) ND
GERMANIUM	(1)	ND	VANADIUM (2	) FT
1804	(2)	.М	YTTRIUM (3	ND ND
LEAD	(2)	L	7.TNC (4	.) 4
LITHIUM	(4)	ND	71RCDNIUM (4	·) T

LEGENO

#### KEY TO SYMBOLS

H - 10% PLUS L - 0.1-1% HH - 5-15% TL - 0.05-0.5% T - 0.01-0.1% LM - 0.5-5% FT - 0.01% DK LESS ND - NOT DETECTED

\*SENSITIVITY
(LIMIT UF DETECTION)
1 - 0.0005-0.001%
2 - 0.001-0.005%
3 - 0.005-0.01%
4 - 0.01-0.05%
5 - 0.05-0.1%

NOTE: RETTER SENSITIVITIES CAN BE OBTAINED WITH SPECIAL TECHNIQUES.

IF AND WHEN REQUIRED.

#### 1885 LESLIE STREET, DON MILLS, ONTARIO M3B 3J4

PHONE 416-445-5755

TELEX 06-986947

#### CEPTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

REPORT 7470

REF. FILE 3631-P4

25-JUN-80

TO: GOLDMAC EXPLORATION INC..
SUITE 806. 88 UNIVERSITY AVE..
TORONTO. ONTARIO.
M5J 1T6

5 ROCKS REF: H.G. HARPER SUBMITTED ON 9-JUN-80

ELEMENT S	ENS#			FLEMENT SE	ENS₩		
		ХX	XXX			XX	XXX
YNGMI TNA	(4)	ИD	ND	MANGANESE	(1)	τ´	Τ.
ARSENIC	(4)	ND	NO	MERCURY	(4)	ND	T
BERYLLIUM	(2)	ND	СИ	MOLYADENU	4(3)	ND	ND
BISMUTH	(2)	ND	ND	NICKEL	(1)	ND	ND
CADMIUM	(4)	MD	ND	SILVER	(1)	T	ND,
CERIUM	(5)	AU	ND	TANTALUM	(5)	ND	ND
MUTBELLM	(4)	VD.	ON	THORIUM	(3)	FT	ND
CHROMIUM	(4)	ND	T	TIN	(2)	ND	ND
CO3ALT	(3)	4D	GM	TITANIUM	(2)	TL	TL
COPPER	(1)	T	FT	TUNGSTEN	(4)	ND	ND
GALLIUM	(2)	MO .	ND	URANIUM	(3)	ND	FT
GERMANIUM	(1)	3 <b>10</b>	В	VANADIUM	(2)	(FT)	ND
IRON	(2)	14	M	YTTRIUM	(3)	ND	ND
LEAD	(2)	LM	Т	ZINC -	(4)	LM	FT
LITHIUM	(4)	ND	СN	7. IRCONTUM	(4)	· •	T

#### LEGEND

# KEY TO SYMBOLS

YTIVITIZNES\*
(NCITDETECTION)

1 - 0.0005 - 0.001%2 - 0.001 - 0.005%

3 - 0.005-0.01%

4 - 0.01-0.05%

5 - 0.05-0.1%

NOTE: BETTER SENSITIVITIES CAN BE OBTAINED WITH SPECIAL TECHNIQUES. IF AND WHEN REQUIRED.





